- Royalty rate 2% equal to the one paid by the Group’s component to Guala Closures S.p.A. and align with market

comparable;
- The discount rate was calculated by adding a spread of 2% to the Company’s WACC utilised for the impairment

test of Goodwill, due to the higher inherent riskiness as intangible asset;
- Long-term growth rate “g” 2.7% was used calculated by weighting the estimated inflation rate for each country

(source Economist-December 2021) by the impact of net revenue by destination market on total net revenue,
in line with the terminal value calculation.

The Company has also carried out a sensitivity analysis of changes in the WACC and ‘g’ rates. Specifically, the WACC
and the ‘g’ rates which, individually, would make the Guala trademark’s recoverable amount equal to its carrying
amount at December 31, 2021 are 16.9% and -7.1%, respectively.
In addition, an increase in the WACC of 0.5% would lead to a reduction in headroom of €4.9 million, while a reduction
in the growth rate of 0.5% would lead to a reduction in headroom of €4 million.

2021 | Notes to the separate financial statements | Guala Closures S.p.A.

213

(30) Deferred tax assets and liabilities

The following table gives a breakdown of this caption at December 31, 2021:

 Assets Liabilities Net Value

(€’000)
December

31, 2020
December

31, 2021
December

31, 2020
December

31, 2021
December

31, 2020
December

31, 2021
Entertainment expenses - - - - - -
Agents’ termination indemnity 29 29 - - 29 29
Allowance for inventory write-down 693 1,006 - - 693 1,006
Bad debt allowance 173 149 - - 173 149
Provision for damages and penalties 270 397 - - 270 397
Amortisation and depreciation 54 289 (39,794) (38,626) (39,740) (38,337)
Other 644 488 (222) (507) 422 (20)
Prior year tax losses 11,415 13,143

  11,415 13,143

Leases 125 124

  125 124
Employee benefits 124 124 -   -   124 124
Derivatives - 17 (188) (37) (188) (20)
Total 13,527 15,765 (40,204) (39,170) (26,678) (23,405)

Changes in net deferred tax assets/liabilities may be analysed as follows:

(€’000)
December

31, 2020

Changes in
profit or

loss

Changes in
equity

December
31, 2021

Entertainment expenses - - - -
Agents’ termination indemnity 29 - - 29
Allowance for inventory write-down 693 313 - 1,006
Bad debt allowance 173 (24) - 149
Provision for damages and penalties 270 127 - 397
Amortisation and depreciation (39,740) 1,402 - (38,337)
Other 422 (441) - (20)
Prior year tax losses 11,415 1,727 - 13,142
Leases 125 - - 125
Employee benefits 124 -  - 124
Derivatives (188) - 168 (20)
  (26,678) 3,104 168 (23,405)

The rates applied to calculate deferred tax assets and liabilities are as follows:
IRES: 24% - IRAP: 5.57%,

The IRAP rate was adjusted to reflect the fact that Guala Closures S.p.A. is an industrial holding company and the
related tax regime applicable as of the date of approval of the 2021 financial statements, due to the carrying amount
of the investments, which, following the revaluation carried out through the PPA procedure of the business
combination of the 2018 corporate reorganisation, exceeds 50% of the company’s assets.

(31) Other non-current assets

This caption of €197 thousand relates to sundry tax assets.